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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND 

SOUTHERN DIVISION 
 

 
 
 
In re SANCTUARY BELIZE LITIGATION 
 
 
 

 
 
No:  18-cv-3309-PJM 
 
 

 
DECLARATION OF CAROLINE DORSEY  

PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1746  
 

I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth below and am competent to testify about 

them.  If called as a witness, I could and would testify as follows: 

1. I am a United States citizen over the age of 18.  I am employed by the Federal 

Trade Commission (“FTC”) as an Honors Paralegal in the Bureau of Consumer Protection.  My 

business address is 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Mail Drop 9528, Washington, D.C. 20580. 

2. The FTC assigned me to work on the Sanctuary Belize matter, which involves 

sales of lots in a real estate development in Belize that has been called “Sanctuary Bay,” 

“Sanctuary Belize,” and “The Reserve,” and which I refer to as “Sanctuary Belize” for ease and 

clarity. 

3. PXB1 is a true and correct copy of correspondence from the Receiver to current 

and former lot owners dated March 5, 2021 that the Receiver also sent to the Federal Trade 

Commission. 

4. I examined the objections the Court received and docketed from consumers in 

response to the Federal Trade Commission’s Proposed Redress Plan (“Plan”), ECF No. 1117-1. I 

isolated the unique objections and then identified the number of lot contracts these objections 

represented. In total, I identified 176 contracts associated with these unique objections.  
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5. PXB2 is a true and correct copy of the “Restrictive Covenants, Conditions and 

Easements” dated March 3, 2016 that the FTC received during its investigation of this matter. 

6. The FTC received an email that consumers received from Craig Hibbert on March 

3, 2021 at 8:34 PM. I have reviewed this email. Craig Hibbert describes the Plan as “totalitarian” 

in this email.  

7. I reviewed the list of the interveners from the Motion to Intervene, ECF No. 286, 

filed on March 8, 2019. I compared these names to the unique objections submitted in response 

to the Plan. There were nine couples listed in the intervention and seven of these couples are now 

objectors.   

8. PXB3-PXB7 are true and correct copies of declarations from consumers in 

support of the FTC’s Proposed Redress Plan.  

9. PXB8 is a true and correct copy of a letter “Response to Receivers March 5th 

Letter” that I downloaded from https://newsanctuary.space or the “New Sanctuary Owners Site.”  

The FTC also received various correspondence that consumers had been sent via email, soliciting 

affidavits from them in opposition to the Plan. This correspondence includes the following: an 

email sent by Jerry Brown to various consumers on March 4, 2021 at 3:13 PM, an email sent by 

Craig Hibbert and Michele Weslander Quaid on March 2, 2021 at 5:12 PM, and an email sent by 

Craig Hibbert and Michele Weslander Quaid on March 3, 2021 at 8:34 PM. Additionally, the 

FTC received screenshots of a “Concerned Owners” Facebook page where consumers were told 

the process for submitting affidavits in objection to the Plan.  

10.  I examined the comment made on the “New Sanctuary Owners’ Website,” PXC 

¶13. Craig Hibbert used the same email address associated with this comment to communicate 

with the FTC. 
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11. I searched various websites listing property for sale or recently sold in Belize. 

PXB9 are true and correct copies of screenshots from this research. These lots vary in size, 

location, and price. These screenshots show twelve different properties ranging from $9,500 to 

$50,000. 

12. PXB10 is a true and correct copy of an excerpt from a spreadsheet titled “Buy 

Back List 2013-2015” that was obtained during the immediate access the FTC conducted on 

November 7, 2018 at 3333 Michelson Drive, Suite 500, Irvine CA, 92612. This spreadsheet lists 

50 consumers under the spreadsheet tab “Buy Back.” I converted this spreadsheet tab to Portable 

Document Format (PDF) for electronic filing purposes.  

13. I have reviewed the dockets of the following cases filed by consumers against 

entities that are also defendants in this case: Fales v. Eco-Futures Development, Inc., No. 2018-

00958588 (filed Cal. Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. Nov. 30, 2017); Mann v. Eco-Futures Development, 

Ltd., No. 2017-926591 (filed Cal. Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. June 16, 2017); Miller v. Eco-Futures 

Development, Inc., No. 2018-00971287 (filed Cal. Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. Feb. 5, 2018); Nelson v. 

Eco-Futures Development Ltd., No. 2017-00937964 (filed Cal. Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. Aug. 16, 

2017); Parham v. Global Property Alliance, Inc., No. 2016-00892105 (filed Cal. Sup. Ct. Orange 

Cty. December 13, 2016); Plomaritis v. Global Property Alliance, Inc., No. 00816793 (filed Cal. 

Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. Oct. 26, 2015); Pomroy v. Eco-Futures Development, Inc., No. 2018-

00973773 (filed Cal. Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. Feb. 15, 2018); Steele v. Eco-Futures Development, 

Ltd., No. 2018-01027531 (filed Cal. Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. Oct. 23, 2018); Whited v. Global 

Property Alliance, Inc., No. 2018-00979573 (filed Cal. Sup. Ct. Orange Cty. Mar. 14, 2018).   
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14. PXB11 is a true and correct copy of an excerpt from PXQQ, an attachment to the 

FTC’s Memorandum in Support of Motion for Ex Parte Temporary Restraining Order, ECF No. 

5-1.  

15. PXB12 is a true and correct copy of an email from Frank Costanzo-Connelly to 

Chris Cammarano, copying Andy Storm, that was obtained during the immediate access the FTC 

conducted on November 7, 2018 at 3333 Michelson Drive, Suite 500, Irvine CA, 92612. Andy 

Storm has been used by defendant Andris Pukke on occasions as an alias, ECF No. 1020 

Memorandum Opinion at 76-77. 

16. PXB13 is a true and correct copy of an email from Chris Cammarano to Andris 

Pukke that was obtained during the immediate access the FTC conducted on November 7, 2018 

at 3333 Michelson Drive, Suite 500, Irvine CA, 92612. 

17. PXB14 is a true and correct copy of a document titled “Notice of the Final 

Distribution of Payment,” that I downloaded from the “Atlantic International Bank Limited In 

Liquidation” website. PXB15 is a true and correct copy of a document titled “Objection Form,” 

that I downloaded from the “Atlantic International Bank Limited In Liquidation” website. 

18. I reviewed publicly-available information online showing various activities and 

attractions located in Hopkins, Belize. In this review, I found several activities marketed for 

tourists as well as multiple restaurants and shops.  

19. PXB16 is a true and correct copy of an excerpt from the report of development 

expert Richard Peiser that was used throughout proceedings in the matter of In re Sanctuary 

Belize Litigation 18-3309.  

20. I searched for Sanctuary Belize on Google Maps, and then navigated to what 

appeared to be the narrowest part of the Sittee River next to the property. I used the distance tool 
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on Google Maps to measure the distance from one side of the river to the next. The distance tool 

measured the river to be approximately 106 feet wide at this point.  PXB17 is a true and correct 

copy of a screenshot of this measurement from Google Maps. PXB18 is a zoomed-in version of 

this screenshot. 

 

Executed in the United States of America this 12th day of March 2021.  

/s/  

      Caroline Dorsey 
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ROBB EVANS & ASSOCIATES LLC 
RECEIVER OF 

ECOLOGICAL FOX LLC, GLOBAL PROPERTY ALLIANCE, INC. 
NOW KNOWN AS 

IN RE SANCTUARY BELIZE LITIGATION 
11450 Sheldon Street 

Sun Valley, California 91352-1121 

March 5, 2021

Dear Current and Former Lot Owners:

This e-mail is sent to you to correct various misimpressions and misstatements made in 
connection with the pending Redress Plan which has been filed by the Federal Trade Commission 
and which is supported by the Receiver.

As you may be aware, a letter addressed to Judge Messitte was filed in In Re Sanctuary 
Belize Litigation on February 18, 2021 on behalf of seven of ten Consumer Committee members 
(Doc. 1137-1) signed by Craig Hibbert as “Sanctuary Representative” and Michele Weslander 
Quaid as “Kanantik Representative.”  This letter misled Judge Messitte into assuming that Mr. 
Hibbert “represents the Consumer Committee and its members.” (Doc. 1137).

Another letter addressed to Judge Messitte was filed in the case on March 1, 2021, with 
Mr. Hibbert and Ms. Quaid using the same designations (Doc. 1175) they used in the letter filed 
on February 18, 2021.  Attached to the letter were documents entitled “Belize Consumer 
Committee and Owners Redress Plan” (Doc. 1137-1) and “Consumer Committee and Owner 
Response to FTC Redress Plan” (Doc. 1137-2).  All of these letters and documents mislead a reader 
into believing that they are the work of or sanctioned by the Consumer Committee. 

Additionally, it has come to our attention that various individuals, including Mr. Hibbert 
and Ms. Quaid, have communicated with lot owners directly, soliciting their support for their
purported alternate redress plan, referring to the documents they filed on March 1, 2021 as an 
“official rebuttal” to the FTC’s redress plan and requesting that lot owners sign supporting 
declarations. The Receiver did not provide any consumer email addresses to Mr. Hibbert or Ms. 
Quaid and did not authorize the use of consumer email addresses by Mr. Hibbert or Ms. Quaid.

Please be advised that the documents filed by Mr. Hibbert and Ms. Quaid referenced above, 
including Docs. 1137-1, 1175, 1175-1 and 1175-2, do not represent the official or unofficial
position of the Consumer Committee. The Consumer Committee was never tasked with the 
development of a redress plan and the position set forth in these documents was never discussed 
at any meeting of the Consumer Committee. The Receiver does not endorse any of the positions 
set forth in these documents and continues to support the Redress Plan which has been proposed 
by the FTC.  

PXB1 at 1
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PXB2 at 1
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PXB2 at 2
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PXB2 at 3
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PXB2 at 4
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PXB2 at 5
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PXB2 at 6
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PXB2 at 7
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PXB2 at 8
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PXB2 at 9
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PXB2 at 10
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PXB2 at 11
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PXB2 at 12
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PXB2 at 13
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PXB2 at 14
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PXB2 at 15

Case 1:18-cv-03309-PJM   Document 1182-2   Filed 03/12/21   Page 24 of 111



PXB2 at 16
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PXB2 at 17
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PXB2 at 18
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PXB2 at 19
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PXB2 at 20
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PXB2 at 21
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PXB2 at 22
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PXB2 at 23
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PXB2 at 24
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PXB2 at 25
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PXB2 at 26
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Case 1:18-cv-03309-PJM   Document 1182-2   Filed 03/12/21   Page 36 of 111



PXB2 at 28

Case 1:18-cv-03309-PJM   Document 1182-2   Filed 03/12/21   Page 37 of 111



PX 3 

Case 1:18-cv-03309-PJM   Document 1182-2   Filed 03/12/21   Page 38 of 111



PX
B3

 a
t 1

Case 1:18-cv-03309-PJM   Document 1182-2   Filed 03/12/21   Page 39 of 111



PXB3 at 2
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PXB4 at 1
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PXB4 at 2
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PXB5 at 1
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PXB6 at 1
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PXB7 at 1
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Dear Fellow Belize Lot Owners, 

You might have seen a letter sent by the Receiver on Friday, March 5th, claiming that our “letters and                   
filings with the court mislead a reader into believing that they are the work of or sanctioned by the                   
Consumer Committee.”  

Let’s examine the verbiage used in our initial letter submitted to the court.“Seven (7) out of the ten (10)                   
Consumer Committee members would like to register their discontent and frustrations with the FTC plan               
and the apparent disregard of Consumer Committee input. We have taken this seriously and put a lot of                  
time and effort into this process, and genuinely worked to represent all of the consumers the best that we                   
could. When you signed the order creating the Committee, we anticipated it being a real opportunity for                  
all owners to have input and be heard. Unfortunately, upon review of the FTC’s proposed Redress Plan,                 
which was presented to us hours before it was released to the masses, it is apparent that is not what                    
happened and our time and effort were all for naught. The attached four-page summary highlights               
significant shortcomings with the FTC’s plan, which we had no hand in developing. Though the FTC                
presents the plan as “equitable,” it is not.” 

● We clearly indicated that Seven (7) members -- not the entire committee -- signed the letter.               
There was no attempt to mislead anyone. It was the judge who ordered the creation of the                
Consumer Committee to provide input and guidance from the owners. As that was not being              
adhered to, we wrote to the judge to inform him of this fact and that we did not support the FTC’s                    
plan and would be supplying an alternative plan, which anyone and everyone has the right to do.                
We ultimately did that and copies have been posted for all to see (reference court Document               
1175-1).

● After our initial filing, the court instructed us to supply all of our electronic filings to the FTC                 
team at the time of submission to court. While it was odd to be copying those we were opposing                  
(the FTC) on our submission to the court, we complied nonetheless. This requirement gave the              
FTC several additional days of advance notice on what we were filing while we waited for the                
court to file the document and provide a document number that we could then share with you.

● Has any owner expressly stated the FTC and Receiver can contact them? What is interesting              
about the Receiver’s statement is that a large portion of the emails the Receiver has came from                
the Consumer Committee signatories of the letter to the court. We asked the Receiver for the full                
owner email list but were denied, so we had to use the email addresses we had personally                
received and compiled. (By the way, if any one does not want to receive correspondence from us                
they are welcome to reply and we will remove their email from our list.)

● We clearly stated that because the FTC did not consider the Consumer Committee’s input when              
they developed their proposed Redress Plan, we wrote a rebuttal as well as an alternative plan               
with two compensation options that were better thought out. We have received overwhelmingly            
positive feedback. In fact, some of you reached out to state your support and desire to sign the                 
affidavit (declaration) upon reading the Receiver’s letter. We thank you for your support.

PXB8 at 1
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The receiver also stated, “The Consumer Committee was never tasked with the development of a redress                
plan and the position set forth in these documents was never discussed at any meeting of the Consumer                  
Committee.” 
 

● We never suggested that this was a formal tasking (although it should have been). Logically, why                
would the Receiver and FTC ask us to formally oppose them? They wouldn’t. However, they               
created the Consumer Committee and gave the court the impression that they would listen to the                
members’ input, but that has not happened. Unfortunately, everything we have done has been              
discarded and our inputs have been ignored. When we raised our concerns to the FTC and                
Receiver in the Consumer Committee meeting about the plan, and the critical information that              
was missing in order for owners to make informed decisions, they dismissed our input and               
pressed on anyway. The minutes do not reflect the frustrations of the members or the questions                
they raised or the requests they made for information.  
 

● No one has been misled except the Consumer Committee members into thinking that our input               
would matter. Because the Committee members had no input into the original plan, we wrote our                
own plan. Any owner can write a plan and it does not need to be endorsed by the Receiver or the                     
FTC. In fact, that would be a huge conflict of interest. We are grateful it has been made apparent                   
that our plan has nothing to do with the current establishment and stands on its own as a voice for                    
the owners. We have had regular contact with the courts. We were given instructions and we                
followed them.  
 

In conclusion, it appears that we were not considered a threat until we started collecting declarations                
(affidavits) against the FTC’s plan that is endorsed by the Receiver. They are clearly worried now. This                 
affidavit provides you, the owners, with a vehicle to say “no” to the FTC’s plan and to voice your                   
thoughts and other ideas to the judge in an open hearing. So, please keep those affidavits coming! They                  
are making a difference! It matters not whether you chose compensation model option A or B, as they are                   
merely suggestions. If we win, they can be used to force a dialog that has all parties' interest at heart.  
 
 

PXB8 at 2
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_ILS̀IcG�EPGH�dMHSbSeFHIN�fIFL�gGHFHI�hMiIGHQIMH�jeePJHRMSHT

dGkSM[�KJSbIl�m31 ����n�#��o�����$����'.����p�
q

��$���	�
���	������r
�
�����!
��"
s��������,t������$�
��p�
���$�	��������
	���������u�
�����(���	��


�������$���
$	
��	��	�
����������p���������p����
����	�
���(������������
�	
����������-�t�


�������	�������������
��p�����
�����(��	
$	
������(���	��
���	��
��
�
�.
��v����$	����
� ��	s���

(������
�������	������	s� �p��	
�s��������	
�/�(��	&����.
��-�w�����
�	
�
����$�	����p�������
��/�����

(��	
$	����������	���� ��
	�
�����$$
���	��	�
�!
��"
�!����
��)

���������
s� �x
��/�������
�	�
��
�

p�

"
�����������y�$
�	���
���')z'��n���)**-�

��$���	�
���	���������3{�����	
������!
��"
���	�s��+�	
���	������'��(��	������{�����	
�������	�
���(�	��

�������((���������
��$��-�

w�
����	�
�(���
�(��(��
�����	����$������	���� �	��������
�(����p�
��
.
��(�
�	�����
��$�	��� �	�

����
�����
�
������	�
��������
����$	����
��	��	������������$���	�
���	-�t�
�$������	�����$����		
�

	��
��������	��	�	�
������ �����������(���	��
���p�	�	��	��	������������$���	�
���	���
�(�
�
�.
� 

�
�(
$	
����������	���
��������	��
��
�
��	�����	��
�r��-�

wn)�!)'|#�
)w�+�*�

})
�
�����������pp
�����.���~�

wn)��+�+w|�

t���
	�	�
��	��������������
�$���	���$������	����.�������	�
�����pp
���p���
�(����p����
.
��(������

��������������
$�/���
���� �$��	��
��$
�	��$����
�	��
�v��
���	�$������	�����!
��"
-�

wn)��w)*��'�n*��

���
�	� �+�	
���	� �
������ �������	� �)
�(
$	 �+���.�	���������������.
�����$����	�
�	�	�

*�.�����
�	�����)
�(����p�
�#
.
��(�
�	-�

)
�
�����������pp
�����.����


���
����
(�
�
�	��3���(�$������������u�
����
���	
� ��
	�������������$���$�	��� ���������
��p����	
�

�����������
�(���	�����$$
�����	���3/������
$���	�-�

'������
���	
�������p
�(��.��
���
����	��p��������	
� �*�
$	��$�� ���p
�����	���
� ���	
������
� �������p���	 

�����������
 �����	��������$��$�
	
�$�����$�(�����	���
�-�

���
���	
���	��	��	��-{�'$�
�������
�	��
������(�
$
�
�	
���{���	������	
�/����	��
������������� 

p�
������	�
�������������"
 ���	
�/����	��
��������	���(��	��	���.���
��������
��(��(���	�������

!
��"
-�

PXB9 at 1

Case 1:18-cv-03309-PJM   Document 1182-2   Filed 03/12/21   Page 54 of 111



��������� ���	
��
����
���������	����	
�����	���	���������
��������	���������� �!
��"
�#��	��$	 �!
��"
%�!
��"
&�����	�'�	�$�(�	
��)
���*�	�	
�+�,

�		(�%�����-.�.���-$���'#/�0112�� ��3

456789:;< ��	������

=>>:7??< ����	����������
!
��"
�#��	��$	�
!
��"


@9:�A5B7�C;< D��
�

49E?6:FG6H9E

I75:<

���

=:75< ��'$�
�

C7>:99J?< ���

C56K:99J?< ���

AB77L?< ���

A69:H7?< ���

M5:NHE8�AL5G7?< ���

O�����
.
��(�
�	�����	�P
���
����������P������	����������(��Q
$	����	����!
��"
 �	�
���
�	
�

����RR
������������	��	�
�+������D$
����������	��
�$���$-�

O�
��
��������	����(��Q
$	�����R

���
����
��	�����P��
���
�������	��	�
��
��!
��"
�+�.
�	���

)
���
�$
�
������-�

O�
�D((��	���	��

!���������������
���.�$�	�������
 ��
	������	���������$����	
�������(������P����������
�	�(��(
�	�

��.
�	�
�	��((��	���	�
�S����	
.
���������	�.�	�������
���$���	�
���	����(���	�$P������	�
�����	

R�T
�U�

��$�	����


���	��
�����(��	
$	
����$�	������������
��R����	��
��
�
�.
� �$���
�	��+�	
���	������'��(��	 

���(�	��� ����((��� ��$�����-�

��	
�����	�
��(
�	��

��	
�����	�
��(
�	����������
��������(�
���� �
.
�����
���	
��	���$���	�
���	�������
$	���	
�����	-�

O������

��$���	�
���	����$���
�	�����������Q�$
�	�	��	�
��
��������
���������
��$���	��$	����$���	����������

	��	������R
$��
�	�
����������������V��	��	�����	� �	�������	�
��
������	�
������.���
�����	������
����


	���$$
�����
��
	�	�����
�$�����
��R��-�

WXYZ[�\]̂_�̀aYbca[d

ecf[Zac_�g�Whcî[̂c_
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Alexandra & Daniel Cornett 52,500.00
Alfonso Alexander Bailey 41,149.72
Alisha Gulla-Carter 13,783.53
Allison Taylor Tewell 60,000.00
Amy Sims 48,031.80
Brian Fullarton 10,000.00
Darren and Jennifer Miller 56,132.37
David & Linda Madden 10,753.96
David Bishop 72,000.00
Deborah & Ramon Gonzalez 29,166.69
Dennis Weiss and Kathleen Bouley 25,925.00
Ernest Macarthur 30,842.04
Evie Viera 330,015.00
Gene Rackley 41,232.18
James & Diane Hagan 145,021.56
Jeff & Denise Over 125,000.00
Jennifer Theoharis 40,826.85
Jerry Bailey 14,747.26
John and Bobby Crossen 32,244.90
John King 100,000.00
Johnny Zailian 12,000.00
Karen Rogers 108,642.89
Kathleen Lewis 32,822.08
Kelli Clarke 56,250.00
Kevin Everett 26,215.04
Layton Severson 35,000.00
Lyle and Kathy Ballew 42,500.00
M and M South/Tropic 120,150.00
Mary and William Steinhagen 435,873.00
Michael Pickel 44,000.00
Mike Auderer 10,000.00
Milton Harrell 337,443.75
Neil and Jane Allen 65,000.00
Phil and Linda Soper 60,000.00
Ricardo Quintana 21,104.80
Richard Riedl 102,932.68
Rita Funaro 67,286.03
Rob LaRush 36,729.50
Robert & Mary Enderle Trust 369,600.00
Scott Snyder 3,000.00
Stephen & Irene Weaver 44,195.28
Steve Plomaritis 45,000.00
Susan West 1,000.00
Sustainable Investments, LLC 14,759.72

PXB10 at 4
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Terry Hastings 68,047.73
Than Maynard 11,250.00
Thomas K Herskowitz 40,000.00
Tom & Elizabeth Bushey 21,749.79
William Dejardin 1,000.00
WKRP Investments 30,805.47

PXB10 at 5
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Kaufman 164 at 1
PXB11 at 1
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Kaufman 165 at 1
PXB11 at 2
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��te:��une 2�, 2011 5:�7:1� A� H��
To:�'katie co��man' <
Subject:��nter�or���c���e

Katie,

I still have not received the interior package for the hotel?  We are in meetings down here in Belize and need them.  
Can you please send the drawings asap?

Mahalo,

Stephen

�tephen �reen, A�A, ���D AP
Principal
�tephen �reen Architecture, ��C
P� Bo� 2�97
�amuela, H� 9�7��
�0�.217.5979
���.sgreenarc.com

 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

-- 
Katie Ross
Designer | LEED AP
BATAVIA DESIGN GROUP
P.O. Box 437500 
Kamuela, HI  96743

Tel:  808-430-7331

www.bataviadesigngroup.com  
info@bataviadesigngroup.com

Begin �or�arded message:

From:��tephen �reen 
��te:��une 2�, 2011 5:�7:1� A� H��
To:�'katie co��man' 
Subject:��nter�or���c���e

Katie,

I still have not received the interior package for the hotel?  We are in meetings down here in Belize and need them.  
Can you please send the drawings asap?

Mahalo,

Stephen

�tephen �reen, A�A, ���D AP
Principal
�tephen �reen Architecture, ��C

Kaufman 165 at 2
PXB11 at 3
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P� Bo� 2�97
�amuela, H� 9�7��
�0�.217.5979
���.sgreenarc.com

 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

-- 
Katie Ross
Designer | LEED AP
BATAVIA DESIGN GROUP
P.O. Box 437500 
Kamuela, HI  96743

Tel:  808-430-7331

www.bataviadesigngroup.com  
info@bataviadesigngroup.com

Begin forwarded message :

From:��tephen �reen 
��te:��une 2�, 2011 5:�7:1� A� H��
To:�'katie co��man' 
Subject:��nter�or���c���e

Katie,

I still have not received the interior package for the hotel?  We are in meetings down here in Belize and need them.  
Can you please send the drawings asap?

Mahalo,

Stephen

�tephen �reen, A�A, ���D AP
Principal
�tephen �reen Architecture, ��C
P� Bo� 2�97
�amuela, H� 9�7��
�0�.217.5979
���.sgreenarc.com

 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.

--
Kaufman 165 at 3

PXB11 at 4
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Katie Ross
Designer | LEED AP
BATAVIA DESIGN GROUP
P.O. Box 437500 
Kamuela, HI  96743

Tel:  808-430-7331

www.bataviadesigngroup.com  
info@bataviadesigngroup.com

Kaufman 165 at 4
PXB11 at 5
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��o�� Brandi Greenfie ld <brandibe lize@gmail.com>
�ent� Thursday, May 5, 2011 10:15 PM
�o� 'Andy Dixon' <ad@dbbmckennon.com>
����e�t� office  space

Hey Andy,

We are looking for new office space.   I was wondering if you knew of anything for lease in the buildings by you?  Andi likes that 
area.

BBrandi Greenfield

Kaufman 166 at 1
PXB11 at 6
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�cc: And� �torm <storm.and�@�ahoo.com>
Sent: Wed, 22 �an 201� 12:52:�1 -0500
Subject: �e: �e�sletter part t�o
From: "�cological�o� ." <ecological�o�@gmail.com>
To: Chris Cammarano <chris@�eli�estandard.com>

Well it's a bit of chicken and egg, bro...I thought we'd discussed having builder profiles and progress in the next issue (along 
w guideline overview) and this issue was going to be dedicated to the development progress which is going on as we speak. 
When Andi and I spoke about this concept that was the motivation to let you do it. 
I can tell you that from top to bottom right now our biggest challenge on tour and CRM w existing lot owners is their 
anticipation to see some serious dust flying. We have machines all over the place right now as we speak in E2, SR, WWV, 
surveyors doing Savanna Estates and two well drilling teams, one at the junction and one at garden center. That's what 
people want to be reading right now. Actually, correction...demanding to reading about right now.  I really think for your 
first edition to be successful it needs to be reporting on that. 

Frank Costanzo-Connelly
Sustainability Director
Sanctuary Belize
LinkedIn
www.sanctuarybelize.com
frank@sanctuarybelize.com
Sanctuary Quarterly
501-671-1205

Managing Director
Peerless Green Initiatives, a UNDP/UNGC Member Company
Peerless Green Eye News
Inspired to Be Green Magazine India
Follow Us on Twitter! : peerless_green
frank@peerlessgreen.net
www.peerlessgreen.net
SKYPE: frank.costanzo1 

On Tue, Jan 21, 2014 at 3:12 PM, Chris Cammarano <chris@belizestandard.com> wrote:

Agreed, did you want to wait till the next newsletter on the approval process so we can do a detailed 
section? You mentioned that last week, since you guys weren’t completely ready. I’ll be down on Feb 12 and 
we can sit down and get the details worked out.

Sounds good on the town homes. Also if you see Johnny, I need to have our phone call so I can write his 
section. 

Thanks brutha

PXB12 at 1
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��r�����mm�r�no 
President
chris@�eli�estandard.com

B�: 501.�07.0799 
��: 71�.2�0.2��7
���.�eli�estandard.com

From: Ecologicalfox . [mailto:ecologicalfox@gmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 21, 2014 12:46 PM
To: Chris Cammarano
Subject: Re: Newsletter part two

 

1) Let's put a blurb in there about the building approval process that went into effect this year. 

 

2) Let me find out if sales is ready to introduce the town homes as a 'product'... mode of finance is still in the air.

 

 

 

 

Frank Costanzo-Connelly

Sustainability Director

Sanctuary Belize

LinkedIn

www.sanctuarybelize.com

frank@sanctuarybelize.com

Sanctuary Quarterly

501-671-1205

 

Managing Director PXB12 at 2
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Peerless Green Initiatives, a UNDP/UNGC Member Company

Peerless Green Eye News

Inspired to Be Green Magazine India

Follow Us on Twitter! : peerless_green

frank@peerlessgreen.net

www.peerlessgreen.net

SKYPE: frank.costanzo1 

 

 

On Tue, Jan 21, 2014 at 1:33 PM, Chris Cammarano <chris@belizestandard.com> wrote:

Thanks Anthony. I may have to condense part of your verbiage for consistency, this first newsletter is not a 
pitch by each builder, it is an informational update. For example, here is the Tata Duende portion (and I 
know yours is longer due to more projects):

Having started and finished the two guest houses on Estate Lot 49 this past year, Tata Duende 
anticipates breaking ground on the main house and pool in Fall 2014. In addition, Tata Duende will 
start construction on custom homes on Sapodilla Ridge Lot 227, Sapodilla Ridge Lot 278, and 
Equestrian Estate Lot 83 in 2014, and has multiple homes in the design process for the end of the 
year.

I will have a feature on each builder in upcoming newsletters this year, and you’ll be able to promote ABM 
with renderings, contact info, etc.

Once we have a proposed draft, Brent and I will send it out to everyone involved in this newsletter for review 
before me send out.

��r�����mm�r�no 
President
chris@�eli�estandard.com

B�: 501.�07.0799 
��: 71�.2�0.2��7
���.�eli�estandard.com

PXB12 at 3
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From: Anthony Mock [mailto:amock08@hotmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 21, 2014 11:17 AM
To: chris@belizestandard.com; A Pukke; ecologicalfox@gmail.com; brent@ballyhoobrands.com; Stephen Green
Subject: Newsletter part two

 

Attached are the shots of the Waimea; I have also attached a copy of my logo which needs to be included in the 
newsletter.

 

Photo captions are as follows:

Sumba

Ext. Photo - Sumba model completed in 2013; Int. Photo - Teak cabinets and travertine floors are just a few of the finish 
choices available in our model home products. 

Waimea

Ext. Photo - Waimea model scheduled for completion in February; Int. Photo - Interior details such as Mahogany cabinets 
and random slate flooring set the Waimea apart from the competition. 

 

The verbiage is as follows:

 

ABM Development and Design is excited to release our newest model homes the Sumatra and Serai slated to start 
construction in March; these homes have been specifically designed to achieve a level of fit and finish with a price point 
that no other home-builder in Belize will be able to match, please contact us for more details or to request a brochure.

 

We are also proud to announce the release of our Marina Village Villa and Town-home product at Sanctuary Belize; 
designed by award winning architect Stephen Green and slated to start summer of 2014, the 13 Villa units will be the 
crown jewel of the Marina Village and will offer buyers a chance at owning a very special home. Contact Sanctuary Belize’s 
sales team for details or to request a brochure.

 

We would like to thank Sanctuary Belize for the opportunity to manage the construction of the Beach Club Hotel; we are 
excited to finish the pool and restaurant and look forward to starting the hotel room portion of the build in the next 
several months.

 

Finally anyone interested in a design-build, please contact our US office for details; we currently have several Sanctuary 
Belize lot owners having their dream home designed and engineered and we look forward to having our construction PXB12 at 4
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management team start these homes shortly. 

 

 

PXB12 at 5
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From: Chris Cammarano <shortschit@hotmail.com>
To: "'Andris P'" <ekkup@msn.com>
Subject: Big Homes
Sent: Wed, 12 Dec 2012 19:15:07 -0500

Ok spoke with Rob and Mary Enderle, they understand where you guys are coming from and are fully aware 
of the risk and issues they may have, both budgetary and timely construction. Mary said she was going to call 
you today to reassure you of this, so I said she could ask for Marc Romeo if she calls the office.

And I spoke with the Beck's about their home, the wood block one with the wing roof, and they agreed 100% 
that they need to have (and are having) an "island construction" mindset about this. They like modern but 
they are not going as extravagant with their home since it's Belize and they embrace the less-materialistic 
lifestyle. They will only have 2-bedrooms, 2.5 baths, living room/kitchen/dining, rooftop cabana (2500 sf living 
area is their goal) with a small guest house, and the pool/deck. Rich Caples had estimated 8 months to build, 
but Kevin said he is expecting 14 months in his mind, so that is good. They will probably go with the standard 
construction (concrete/rebar columns and beams) and not with high strength steel like the Enderle's. We 
would only consider heavy steel for the wing roof.

Chris Cammarano
714-280-2667 US
501-607-0799 BZ
shortschit@hotmail.com

PXB13 at 1
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Z̀X���R��Q�PVW]�Ŵ�
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flow between large buildings. As a result, the house was undermined and washed into the bay 
behind a barrier island. ”55  

 
 
 Figure 1-9 

                             
 
 

93. “Homewyse” has a calculator that provides “low” and “high” excavation costs by zip code. I 
used the zip code 39564, a relatively low-density area just east of Biloxi, Mississippi, on the 
Gulf Coast. I chose Mississippi since it is the poorest state in the U.S., as measured by 
median household income,56 and has a Gulf of Mexico coastline, as does the area to be 
excavated in the Sanctuary Belize development. The calculator estimated a total “low” cost 
of $68.86 per cubic yard, broken down into $21.80 for “basic labor,” $15.80 for “equipment 
allowance,” and $31.20 for “Debris Disposal” (reported with rounding of the components).57 

 

                                                           
55 United States Department of Homeland Security, FEMA, “Recommended Residential Construction for 
Coastal Areas: Building on Strong and Safe Foundations,” FEMA P-550, Second Edition, December 
2009, p. 1-8, PDF p. 30. 
56  https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2017/acs/acsbr16-02.pdf (Accessed 
prior to May 31, 2018) 
57 https://www.homewyse.com/services/cost_to_excavate_land.html  The source details what is and is not 
included in the estimate: “The cost estimate includes: 
 Costs for local material / equipment delivery to and service provider transportation to and from the 

job site. 
 Costs to prepare the worksite for Land Excavation, including costs to protect existing structure(s), 

finishes, materials and components. 
 Costs for job cleanup and debris removal at project completion. 
 Labor setup time, mobilization time and minimum hourly charges that are commonly included for 

small Land Excavation jobs. 
The cost estimate does NOT include: 
 Costs for removing, relocating, repairing, or modifying existing framing, surfacing, HVAC, electrical, 

and plumbing systems - or bringing those systems into compliance with current building codes. 
 Costs for testing and remediation of hazardous materials (asbestos, lead, etc). 
 General contractor overhead and markup for organizing and supervising the Land Excavation. Add 

15% to 23% to the total cost above if a general contractor will supervise this project. 
 Sales tax on materials and supplies. 
 Permit or inspection fees (or portion thereof) required by your local building department for your 

overall project.” (Accessed prior to May 31, 2018) 
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94. The lowest figure I can suggest for the remaining excavation of over 1 million cubic yards 
for canals is U.S. $7.5 million. I use this figure in my Exhibit 1 estimate of developer costs 
that would result in failure to meet lot buyers’ expectations. This figure is based on adjusting 
the 2009 FEMA figure for the simplest foundation excavation for inflation since 2009. I also 
adjust the value downward to reflect lower labor costs in Belize.58 A more plausible value 
would be U.S. $50 million. I use the $50 million value in my Exhibit 1 estimate of developer 
costs that would meet lot buyer expectations. This adjusts the Homewys estimate of $68.80 
per cubic yard considerably downward to reflect potentially lower labor costs in Belize. A 
higher figure may be appropriate if developers have done the easier areas first, leaving more 
difficult engineering and soil conditions to be dealt with later in the project, or if the 
existence of the first stage of the marina and other shoreline structures complicates 
completion of excavation by creating barriers to movement and activity with heavy 
equipment. 
 
Shoreline Reinforcement 

 
95. The March 17, 2016 document stated that as part of marina construction, “approximately 

3,600 linear feet of reinforced concrete retaining sea wall” had been built.59 I do not know if 
additional retaining walls need to be built. It is possible that some level of support, for 
example, retaining walls or rip-rap reinforcement needs to be constructed around all of the 
islands that have been created and that are planned. In Exhibit 1, I note the possibility that the 
developer may need to do more reinforcement, but do not have a basis for an estimate. 
 

D. Bridges 
 

96. The U.S. Federal Highway Administration publishes per-square-foot cost estimates by state 
for rehabilitating or replacing structurally deficient bridges. The data are broken out by 
bridges that are part of the federal highway system versus bridges that are on roads that are 
not part of the federal system. There is enormous variation in the data. For example, focusing 
on the non-federal-highway system bridges, the costs range from a low of $59 per square foot 
for Mississippi to a high of $580 for Hawaii. Obviously, geographic accessibility, in the case 
of Hawaii is an important cost contributor.   
 

97. I have included a space for “Bridges” in Exhibit 1 but have not attached a cost of completion, 
given the lack of information available to me about the current status of the shoreline 
construction issues at Sanctuary Belize. 

 
E. Telecommunications 

 
98. A “January/February 2018 Development Update Newsletter”60 reported that an agreement 

had been reached with “BTL/Digicell and Smart” to install towers and equipment on-site, to 
improve both internet speeds and cellular connectivity!” Installation of “commercial-grade 
infrastructure” was described as completed for 6 community locations. A schedule involving 
required construction by developers and by vendors was described as planned for completion 
by September. I have not seen any further information about the technical capabilities or 
future costs to the developer or to operators of commercial amenities of building, 
maintaining, and operating telecommunications infrastructure at the development. 
 

                                                           
58 https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/CPIAUCSL (Accessed prior to May 31, 2018) 
59 “Development Information,” March 17, 2016, RP35, p. 2. 
60 “January/February 2018 Development Update Newsletter,” https://mailchi.mp/thereservebelize/the-
reserve-newsletter-januaryfebruary-2018?e=5c232a2c9b  linked through RP124.pdf. (Accessed prior to 
May 31, 2018) 
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99. I have included space for “Telecommunications” infrastructure in Exhibit 1, but have not 
included any cost figure, given that lack of available information about the current status of 
this infrastructure element and a lack of information about who would cover any remaining 
costs. 

 
F. Sewage and water  

 
100. Water to the development apparently is supplied from wells dug on the property by the 

developer. A July 2017 “Development Update Newsletter” shows pictures captioned “Well 
Site Upgrades, Well sites in Northridge received chlorination and filtration upgrades!”61 
 

101. A “Sanctuary Development Weekly Report” dated December 2, 2016 reported progress 
toward completion of the water system, maintenance issues, and steps being taken to become 
a “licensed water utility company.” Maintenance challenges appeared to be significant. 
Although emergence of issues such as “maintenance on two wells (W-1 and W-3) that had 
silted up in recent weeks …water quality…(W-3)”62 may be routine, dealing with such issues 
is not free. 

 
102.  A “Development Weekly Report,”63 from January 20, 2017 described the developers 

engaging in a process “to establish Average Tariff for water consumption in order to deliver 
water at a fair price to all residents.” The report stated that a meeting was scheduled at the 
Belizean Public Utility Commission to discuss rate setting. However, no indication was given 
as to the role of the PUC or whether, for example, the developer would face regulatory 
constraints in its rate-setting. A “Sanctuary Development Weekly Report,” dated October 28, 
2016 stated:  

 
“It is the Developer’s responsibility to assure water supply to all home owners. The 
assurance of being able to supply water to lot owners is accompanied by many variables 
and regulations. To begin, the company is in process of getting regularized and compliant 
with the laws imposed by the relevant authorities, in this case, Hydrology Unit and Public 
Utilities Commission. [new paragraph]To become compliant, we are in process of 
upgrading our well sites, compiling data and carrying out quarterly water quality testing. 
[new paragraph] The design calls for flow meters which are being installed at the well 
heads to determine the abstraction volumes. In order to reconcile and monitor any line 
loss, we are installing water meters at each residence. This also allows us to project water 
usage and water demand which in turn will assist us in determining when an additional 
water reservoir will be required and if there is a need for perforating another well to cope 
with the demand. We are prefabricating the well houses then erecting on site, as seen in 
the pictures below. Water Meter Installation[:] There are 12 of 46 water house meters 
installed for current users of the system. We will start the installation of the remaining 34 
meters next week.”64 
 

103. A “Request for Proposals,” (hereafter, “RFP”) for a wastewater treatment system for the 
Marina Village specifies it would serve the following: 218 residences, a hotel, described in 
an exhibit as having 40 rooms plus restaurant and bar,65 (and described elsewhere as having 
100 rooms66), “76 multi-plexes, 13 townhomes, restaurant, public restrooms … [and a marina 

                                                           
61 “Development Update Newsletter,” July 2017, RP127.png. 
62 “Sanctuary Development Weekly Report” dated December 2, 2016, p. 3. (RP119). 
63 “Development Weekly Report,” from January 20, 2017, RP126.pdf. 
64 “Sanctuary Development Weekly Report,” dated October 28, 2016, p. 4, RP134.pdf. 
65 “Request for Proposal, Sanctuary Belize Marina Village, Mixed-Use Commercial/Residential Scale, 
Package Waste-Water-Treatment-System with Class 1 Effluent,” June 23, 2014, RP36, p. 6. 
66 “Development Information,” March 17, 2016, RP35, p. 2. 
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